PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Centerfield Capital Partners II, L.P.	08/25/2008	
RGA Reinsurance Company	08/25/2008	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The D.S. Brown Company (f/k/a D.S.B. Operating Corp.)	
Street Address:	300 East Cherry Street	
City:	North Baltimore	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	45872	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5390386
Patent Number:	5509243
Patent Number:	5664378
Patent Number:	7197854
Patent Number:	7038159

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Address Line 1:

(312)984-7700 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-372-2000

chicago_ip_docket@mwe.com, jmikulina@mwe.com, Email:

kwalsh@mwe.com Correspondent Name: Jennifer Mikulina 227 W. Monroe Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 4400**

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-5096

PATENT

REEL: 024630 FRAME: 0153

501223238

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	083108-0011	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer M. Mikulina	
Total Attachments: 4 source=DSB - Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=DSB - Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=DSB - Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=DSB - Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 024630 FRAME: 0154

RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), is made effective as of June 30, 2010 by and from CENTERFIELD CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P., a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is 3030 Market Tower, 10 West Market, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 ("Centerfield"), and RGA REINSURANCE COMPANY, a Missouri corporation, whose address is 1370 Timberlake Parkway, Chesterfield, Missouri 63017 ("RGA", together with Centerfield, the "Lenders") in favor of THE D.S. BROWN COMPANY (formerly known as D.S.B. Operating Corp.) ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Lenders entered into a Second Lien Patent Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of August 25, 2008 pursuant to which Borrower, granted the Bank a security interest in substantially all of its patents (the "Patents") including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, in each case as security for the payment and performance of the liabilities and Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Lenders have duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lenders agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lenders hereby assign to and release Borrower from the security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including without limitation, such Patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto.
- SECTION 3. Release of the Security Agreement. This Release has been executed and delivered by the Lenders for the purpose of releasing the security interest of the Lenders in the Patent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and worldwide.

PATENT REEL: 024630 FRAME: 0155 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lenders have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

By: Name: D. Scott Latzke
Title: Manage of Man

CENTERFIELD CAPITAL PARTNERS II,

RGA REINSURANCE COMPANY

By:_				
, _	Name:			
	Title:			

REEL: 024630 FRAME: 0156

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lenders have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

CENTERFIELD CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P.

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

RGA REINSURANCE COMPANY

By:

Name: Soft M Stone Title: UP Len Public & A Herna M. I washard

2084234

EXHIBIT A

DSB PATENTS		
REFERENCE	STATUS	
U.S. Patent 5,390,386	Active	
U.S. Patent 5,509,243	Active	
U.S. Patent 5,664,378	Active	
U.S. Patent 7,197,854	Active	
U.S. Patent 7,038,159	Active; co-owned by Arcmatic Integrated Systems, Inc.	
Canadian Patent 2,140,062	Active - Issued Corresponds to U.S. Patent No. 5,390,386	
Canadian Patent No. 2181554	Active - Issued Corresponds to U.S. Patent No. 5,509,243	
Canadian Patent App. No. 2,239,727	Active - Pending Corresponds to U.S. Patent No. 5,664,378	
Canadian Patent 2,489,170	Active - Issued Corresponds to U.S. Patent No. 7,197,854	
Mexican Patent 197238	Active (Fees paid through 2010) Corresponds to U.S. Patent No. 5,390,386	
Denmark Patent DK0722015	Active (Renewal fee due) 1/31/09) Corresponds to U.S. Patent No. 5,390,386	
German Application DE69503749	Active (Renewal fee due 1/31/09) Corresponds to U.S. Patent No. 5,390,386	
Hong Kong HK1012034	Active (Renewal fee due 1/13/09) Corresponds to U.S. Patent No. 5,390,386	
United Kingdom Patent EP0722015	Active (Renewal fee due 1/13/09) Corresponds to U.S. Patent No. 5,390,386	
Chinese Patent CN1127818	Active (Renewal fee due 1/27/09) Corresponds to U.S. Patent No. 5,390,386	

2084234

RECORDED: 07/02/2010

PATENT REEL: 024630 FRAME: 0158